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credit of such fund by the county treasurer. The county treas-
urer of the county in which the nursmg home is located shall
‘make payments out of the county nursing home fund on prop-
erly authenticated vouchers of the county nursing home board,
a8 in sections 376.55 to 376.66 provided.

- Approved April 2, 1959.

CHAPTER 147—S. F. No. 842
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for revenue purposes in
Waseca County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Waseca County, tax levy. The board of
county commissioners of Waseca County may levy taxes an-
nually for general revenue purposes on each dollar of tax-
able property, as assessed and entered upon the tax lists, for
county purposes, not to exceed 16 mills.

. Sec, 2.  This act shall be effective updn its approval hy
a majority of the members of the Waseca county board.

- Approved April 2, 1959,

CHAPTER 148—S. F. No. 887

An act relating to steam boilers and unfired pressure ves-
sels, and exemption fees for same; amending Minnesote Stal-
utes 1957, Section 183.57.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

‘Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 183.57, is
‘amehnded to read: -

183.57 Report of insurer; exemption from inspection.
Subdivigion 1. Any insurance company insuring boilers
and pressure vessels in this state shall make a written report
thereof showing the date of inspection, the name of the person
making the inspection, the condition of the boiler or pressure
vessel ag disclosed by the inspection, whether the same is op-
erated by a-properly licensed engineer, and whether a policy
_of insurance has been issued by the company with reference
to the boiler or pressure vessel, Within 15 days after the in-
spection, the insurance company shall mail a copy of the
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report to the chief boiler inspector and a copy of the. report
to the person, firm, or corporation owning or operating the
boiler or pressure vessel inspected. Such report shall be made
‘annually for boilers and biennially for pressure veéssels. -

Subd. 2.  Every boiler or pressure vessel as to which
any insurance company authorized to do business in this state
has issued a policy of insurance, after the inspection thereof,
is exempt from inspection made under sections 183.376 to
183.58, while the same continues to be insured and the person,
firm, or corporation owning or operating the same has an un-
expired certificate of exemption from inspection, issued by the
chief boiler inspector upon receipt of the exemption fee of $1
for each object. A certificate of exemption expires one year
from date of issue. The certificate of exemption shall be posted
in a conspicuous place near the boiler or pressure vessel de-
scribed therein and to which it relates. Every insurance com-
pany shall give written notice to the chief boiler inspector of
the cancellation or expiration of every policy of insurance is-
sued by it with reference to policies in this state, and the cause
or reason for the cancellation or expiration. These notices of
cancellation or expiration shall show the date of the policy
and the date when the cancellation has or will become effectivé.

Approved April 2, 1959.

CHAPTER 149—S, F. No. 915
[Not Coded]

An act relaling to the salary of the secretary of the ceme-
tery in the Town of Woodwille.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Woodville, town of, cemetery secretary’s sal-
ary. The cemetery directors of the cemetery in the Town of
Woodville in Waseca County may pay the secretary of said
cemetery out of the funds of said cemetery a salary not to
exceed $300 per annum, as may be determined by said direc-
tors, and said payment may be made even though the secre-
tary is a director and trustee of said cemetery.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval
by a majority of the town board of the town of Woodville.

Approved April 2, 1959.



